

SC 116/2023
STATE Vs. EMMANUEL
FIR no. 263/2022
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

22.12.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Emmanuel produced from JC through VC with
Ld. Counsel
Accused Surender absent.
Ld. Counsel for the accused Surender

File perused. Heard.

An application for exemption from personal appearance
moved on behalf of the accused Surender.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Process of summons issued to the Ct. Anil Kumar received
back duly served. PW Ct. Anil is absent despite service of
summons.

Issue B/Ws in sum of Rs.2000/- against the Ct. Anil for PE
for 13.02.2025. Also issue notice to the MHC(M) to produce the
case property, if any, on NDOH.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/22.12.2025